

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

ALAN N. TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court
No. 145491

Court of Appeals
No. 295275

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 08-11574-AR

63rd District Court
No. R-08-1184-SM

145491
PLAEE'S
SHEP
**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

William A. Forsyth (P 23770)
Kent County Prosecuting Attorney

Timothy K. McMorrow (P 25386)
Chief Appellate Attorney

Kimberly M. Manns (P 67127)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Business Address:
82 Ionia NW
Suite 450
Grand Rapids, Mi 49503
(616) 632-6710

FILED

JUN 14 2013

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Where surface waters stemming immediately from a wetland seasonally or intermittently connect with a river, stream, inland lake or pond, there is a direct surface water connection between the wetland and the body of water satisfying the definition of contiguous and requiring regulation of that wetland. Therefore, the trial court did not expand the definition of contiguous beyond the scope of the statute and administrative rule where the court instructed the jury that the movement of surface water through a drain was no defense where the surface water would naturally flow between the wetland and stream.....5

 II. The trial court’s instruction regarding direct surface water connection was a more narrow definition that what is required of the statute; therefore, any unforeseen judicial action was to defendant’s possible benefit and not a violation of due process17

RELIEF REQUESTED18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Romulus v Michigan Dept of Environmental Quality</i> , 260 Mich App 54; 678 NW2d 444 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights</i> , 466 Mich 175; 644 NW2d 721 (2002)	8
<i>Fenmode Inc v Aetna Casualty & Surety Co of Hartford Conn</i> , 303 Mich 188; 6 NW2d 479 (1942).....	11, 13
<i>Malcolm v City of East Detroit</i> , 437 Mich 132; 468 NW2d 479 (1991)	10
<i>People v Dempster</i> , 396 Mich 700; 242 NW2d 381 (1976)	17
<i>People v Doyle</i> , 451 Mich 93; 545 NW2d 627 (1996)	17
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011).....	5
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)	6, 7
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 493 Mich 1015; 829 NW2d 870 (2013)	4, 5
<i>People v Taylor</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided May 22, 2012 (Docket No. 295275).....	4
<i>People v Wilder</i> , 485 Mich 35; 780 NW2d 265 (2010)	17
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	7, 9

Statutes

MCL 324.30301	7, 18
MCL 324.30301(1)(m).....	4, 5, 7
MCL 324.30302	11
MCL 324.30304	3, 8
MCL 324.30319	8

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary. Merriam-Webster.com website: <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>.....9

Rules

R 281.921..... passim

Treatises

2A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed).....10
